Commission Review
Log of Temporary Rule Filings
March 29, 2023 through April 20, 2023

* Approval Recommended, ** Objection Recommended, *** Other

PRIVATE PROTECTIVE SERVICES BOARD

The rules in Chapter 16 are from the Private Protective Services Board and cover organization and
general provisions (.0100); licenses and trainee permits (.0200); security guard patrol and guard dog
service (.0300); private investigator: electronic countermeasures (.0400); polygraph (.0500);
psychological stress evaluator (PSE) (.0600); unarmed security guard registration (.0700); armed
security guard firearm registration permit (.0800); trainer certificate (.0900); recovery fund (.1000);
training and supervision for private investigator associates (.1100); continuing education (.1300); armed
armored car service guards firearm registration permit (.1400); close personal protections (.1500);
digital forensics examiner (.1600); and training and supervision for digital forensics examiner (D.F.E)
associates (.1700).

Application for License and Trainee Permits 14B NCAC 16 .0201
Amend*

Trainee Permit Requirements 14B NCAC 16 .0403
Amend*

Training Requirements for Armed Security Guards 14B NCAC 16 .0807
Amend*

Experience Requirements for a Close Personal Protection L... 14B NCAC 16 .1501
Adopt*

Training Requirements for Close Personal Protection License 14B NCAC 16 .1502
Adopt*

Investigations Directly Related to Provision of Services 14B NCAC 16 .1503
Adopt*

Distinguishing Security Services 14B NCAC 16 .1504
Adopt*

Experience Requirements for a Digital Forensics Examiner ... 14B NCAC 16 .1601
Adopt*

Definitions 14B NCAC 16 .1701
Adopt*

Training and Supervision Required in Level One 14B NCAC 16 .1702
Adopt*

Training and Supervision in Level Two 14B NCAC 16 .1703
Adopt*

Training and Supervision Required in Level Three 14B NCAC 16 .1704
Adopt*

Educational Degrees and Non-degreed Training 14B NCAC 16 .1705
Adopt*

Consideration of Experience 14B NCAC 16 .1706
Adopt*

Enforcement 14B NCAC 16 .1707
Adopt*

Transferability of Training Hours 14B NCAC 16 .1708
Adopt*

Probationary Employees 14B NCAC 16 .1709




Adopt*

EDUCATION, STATE BOARD OF

The rules in Subchapter 6G relate to education agency relations including rules about the school-based

management and accountability program (.0300) and charter schools (.0500).

Remote Academies Hardware and Software Fees
Adopt**

BARBER AND ELECTROLYSIS EXAMINERS, BOARD OF

16 NCAC 06G .0601

The rules in Subchapter 06C concern contested cases including general rules (.0100); request for a
hearing (.0200); notice (.0500); who shall hear contested cases (.0600); place of hearing (.0700);

intervention (.0800); and hearing officers (.0900).

Complaints
Amend*

The rules in Subchapter 06F concern barber schools.

Manager
Amend**

Instructors
Amend*

Barber School Curriculum
Amend*

The rules in Subchapter 06G concern barber school instructors.

Instructor Application
Amend*

The rules in Subchapter 06H concern barber school owners and managers.

Duties and Responsibilities
Amend**

The rules in Subchapter 061 concern out-of-state transfers.

Licensed Apprentice Based on Out-of-State Training
Amend**

The rules in Subchapter 06J concern apprentice barbers.

Registered Apprentice
Amend**

Notification of Address Change
Amend*

The rules in Subchapter 06K concern licensed barbers.

Licensed Barber
Amend*

Out-of-State Applicants
Amend*

21

21

21

21

21

21

21

21

21

21

21

NCAC 06C .0912

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

06F

06F

06F

06G

06H

o6l

06J

06J

06K

06K

.0102

.0104

.0120

.0106

.0101

.0105

.0101

.0110

.0101

.0104



Identification
Amend*

Notification of Change of Address
Amend*

Applicants with Military Training and Expertise
Amend*

Military Spouses
Amend*

21

21

21

21

NCAC 06K .0110

NCAC 06K .0111

NCAC 06K .0112

NCAC 06K .0113

The rules in Subchapter 06L concern barber shops (.0100); and mobile barber shops (.0200).

Barber Shop and Mobile Barber Shop Permits
Amend*

Separation from Other Businesses; Residential Barber Shops
Amend*

Lavatory
Amend*

Disinfectants
Amend*

Where Barber Services May Be Performed
Amend*

Rented Booth Space
Amend**

Diseases
Amend*

Pets Prohibited
Amend*

Inspections of Shops
Amend*

Barber Shop Managers
Amend**

General Sanitation

Amend*

Sanitary Ratings and Posting of Ratings
Amend*

Systems of Grading Barber Shops, Mobile Barber Shops, and...

Amend*

Notification of Change of Address
Amend*

Vehicles

Adopt*

Equipment

Adopt*

Toilets, Sinks, Sewage, and Wastewater
Adopt*

Personnel

Adopt**

Monthly Reports of Locations
Adopt*

21

21

21

21

21

21

21

21

21

21

21

21

21

21

21

21

21

21

21

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

06L

06L

06L

06L

06L

06L

06L

06L

06L

06L

06L

06L

06L

06L

06L

06L

06L

06L

06L

.0104

.0106

.0107

.0109

.0111

.0112

.0113

.0114

.0115

.0116

.0117

.0118

.0119

.0120

.0201

.0202

.0203

.0204

.0205



The rules in Subchapter 6N establish fees and provide for the use of various forms.

Fees, Access to Forms, and Renewals 21 NCAC 06N .0101
Amend*

Form Bar-1 21 NCAC 06N .0102
Amend**

Form Bar-2 21 NCAC 06N .0103
Amend**

Form Bar-3 21 NCAC 06N .0104
Amend*3

Form Bar-4 21 NCAC 06N .0105
Amend*

Form Bar-5 21 NCAC 06N .0106
Amend*

Form Bar-6 21 NCAC 06N .0107
Amend*

Form Bar-8 21 NCAC 06N .0109
Amend*

Form Bar-9 21 NCAC 06N .0110
Amend*

Form Bar-11 21 NCAC 06N .0112
Amend*

Extensions for Members of the Armed Forces 21 NCAC 06N .0114
Amend*

Form Bar-13 21 NCAC 06N .0116
Adopt**

The rules in Subchapter 60 govern the assessing of civil penalties.

Licensing of Barber Shops 21 NCAC 060 .0102
Amend*
Unsupervised Apprentice 21 NCAC 060 .0104
Amend*
Unlicensed Barber or Apprentice 21 NCAC 060 .0105
Amend**
Display of Current License 21 NCAC 060 .0106
Amend*
Inspections of Barber Shops, Mobile Barber Shops, and Sch... 21 NCAC 060 .0108
Amend*
Expired License 21 NCAC 060 .0109
Amend*
Adequate Premises 21 NCAC 060 .0110
Amend*
Identification 21 NCAC 060 .0112
Amend**
Barber Shops in Residences 21 NCAC 060 .0113
Amend*
Animals in Barber Shops 21 NCAC 060 .0114
Amend**
Unlicensed School Instructors 21 NCAC 060 .0116




Amend*

Barber Failing to Maintain or Produce Exemption Log
Amend*

Failure to Notify Board of Change of Address
Amend**

Failure to Display Sanitation Grade and Shop Permit
Amend*

Failure to Notify Board of Change of Barber Shop, Mobile ...
Amend**

Licensing of Mobile Barber Shops

Adopt*

Toilets, Sink, Sewage, and Wastewater in Mobile Barber Shops
Adopt*

Mobile Barber Shop Monthly Report

Adopt*

Disposal of Sewage and Wastewater

Adopt**

The rules in Subchapter 6P are definitions.

General Definitions
Amend*

The rules in Subchapter 6Q concern prohibited acts.

Additional Grounds for Denial or Discipline
Amend*

The rules in Subchapter 6R concern advertising.

Display of Sign or Barber Pole
Amend**

21

21

21

21

21

21

21

21

21

21

21

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

060

060

060

060

060

060

060

060

06P

06Q

06R

0117

.0119

.0121

.0122

.0123

.0124

.0125

.0126

.0103

.0101

.0101



