## Commission Review Log of Temporary Rule Filings March 29, 2023 through April 20, 2023

\* Approval Recommended, \*\* Objection Recommended, \*\*\* Other

## PRIVATE PROTECTIVE SERVICES BOARD

The rules in Chapter 16 are from the Private Protective Services Board and cover organization and general provisions (.0100); licenses and trainee permits (.0200); security guard patrol and guard dog service (.0300); private investigator: electronic countermeasures (.0400); polygraph (.0500); psychological stress evaluator (PSE) (.0600); unarmed security guard registration (.0700); armed security guard firearm registration permit (.0800); trainer certificate (.0900); recovery fund (.1000); training and supervision for private investigator associates (.1100); continuing education (.1300); armed armored car service guards firearm registration permit (.1400); close personal protections (.1500); digital forensics examiner (.1600); and training and supervision for digital forensics examiner (D.F.E) associates (.1700).

Application for License and Trainee Permits Amend*	14B NCAC 16	.0201
<u>Trainee Permit Requirements</u> Amend*	14B NCAC 16	.0403
Training Requirements for Armed Security Guards Amend*	14B NCAC 16	.0807
Experience Requirements for a Close Personal Protection L Adopt*	14B NCAC 16	.1501
<u>Training Requirements for Close Personal Protection License</u> Adopt*	14B NCAC 16	.1502
Investigations Directly Related to Provision of Services Adopt*	14B NCAC 16	.1503
Distinguishing Security Services Adopt*	14B NCAC 16	.1504
Experience Requirements for a Digital Forensics Examiner Adopt*	14B NCAC 16	.1601
Definitions Adopt*	14B NCAC 16	.1701
Training and Supervision Required in Level One Adopt*	14B NCAC 16	.1702
Training and Supervision in Level Two Adopt*	14B NCAC 16	.1703
Training and Supervision Required in Level Three Adopt*	14B NCAC 16	.1704
Educational Degrees and Non-degreed Training Adopt*	14B NCAC 16	.1705
Consideration of Experience Adopt*	14B NCAC 16	.1706
Enforcement Adopt*	14B NCAC 16	.1707
Transferability of Training Hours Adopt*	14B NCAC 16	.1708
Probationary Employees	14B NCAC 16	.1709

Adopt\*

## EDUCATION, STATE BOARD OF

The rules in Subchapter 6G relate to education agency relations including rules about the school-based management and accountability program (.0300) and charter schools (.0500).

Remote Academies Hardware and Software Fees 16 NCAC 06G .0601 Adopt\*\*

## BARBER AND ELECTROLYSIS EXAMINERS, BOARD OF

The rules in Subchapter 06C concern contested cases including general rules (.0100); request for a hearing (.0200); notice (.0500); who shall hear contested cases (.0600); place of hearing (.0700); intervention (.0800); and hearing officers (.0900).

<u>Complaints</u> Amend*	21	NCAC 06C .0912
The rules in Subchapter 06F concern barber schools.		
<u>Manager</u> Amend**	21	NCAC 06F .0102
Instructors Amend*	21	NCAC 06F .0104
Barber School Curriculum Amend*	21	NCAC 06F .0120
The rules in Subchapter 06G concern barber school instructors.		
Instructor Application Amend*	21	NCAC 06G .0106
The rules in Subchapter 06H concern barber school owners and managers.		
Duties and Responsibilities Amend**	21	NCAC 06H .0101
The rules in Subchapter 06I concern out-of-state transfers.		
Licensed Apprentice Based on Out-of-State Training Amend**	21	NCAC 06I .0105
The rules in Subchapter 06J concern apprentice barbers.		
Registered Apprentice Amend**	21	NCAC 06J .0101
<u>Notification of Address Change</u> Amend*	21	NCAC 06J .0110
The rules in Subchapter 06K concern licensed barbers.		
Licensed Barber Amend*	21	NCAC 06K .0101
Out-of-State Applicants Amend*	21	NCAC 06K .0104

Identification Amend*	21	NCAC 06K .0110
Notification of Change of Address Amend*	21	NCAC 06K .0111
Applicants with Military Training and Expertise Amend*	21	NCAC 06K .0112
<u>Military Spouses</u> Amend*	21	NCAC 06K .0113

The rules in Subchapter 06L concern barber shops (.0100); and mobile barber shops (.0200).

Barber Shop and Mobile Barber Shop Permits Amend*	21	NCAC 06L .0104
<u>Separation from Other Businesses; Residential Barber Shops</u> Amend*	21	NCAC 06L .0106
Lavatory Amend*	21	NCAC 06L .0107
<u>Disinfectants</u> Amend*	21	NCAC 06L .0109
<u>Where Barber Services May Be Performed</u> Amend*	21	NCAC 06L .0111
Rented Booth Space Amend**	21	NCAC 06L .0112
<u>Diseases</u> Amend*	21	NCAC 06L .0113
Pets Prohibited Amend*	21	NCAC 06L .0114
Inspections of Shops Amend*	21	NCAC 06L .0115
Barber Shop Managers Amend**	21	NCAC 06L .0116
<u>General Sanitation</u> Amend*	21	NCAC 06L .0117
Sanitary Ratings and Posting of Ratings Amend*	21	NCAC 06L .0118
Systems of Grading Barber Shops, Mobile Barber Shops, and Amend*	21	NCAC 06L .0119
Notification of Change of Address Amend*	21	NCAC 06L .0120
<u>Vehicles</u> Adopt*	21	NCAC 06L .0201
<u>Equipment</u> Adopt*	21	NCAC 06L .0202
<u>Toilets, Sinks, Sewage, and Wastewater</u> Adopt*	21	NCAC 06L .0203
Personnel Adopt**	21	NCAC 06L .0204
Monthly Reports of Locations Adopt*	21	NCAC 06L .0205

The rules in Subchapter 6N establish fees and provide for the use of various forms.

Fees, Access to Forms, and Renewals Amend*	21	NCAC 06N .0101
Form Bar-1 Amend**	21	NCAC 06N .0102
<u>Form Bar-2</u> Amend**	21	NCAC 06N .0103
<u>Form Bar-3</u> Amend*3	21	NCAC 06N .0104
<u>Form Bar-4</u> Amend*	21	NCAC 06N .0105
<u>Form Bar-5</u> Amend*	21	NCAC 06N .0106
<u>Form Bar-6</u> Amend*	21	NCAC 06N .0107
<u>Form Bar-8</u> Amend*	21	NCAC 06N .0109
<u>Form Bar-9</u> Amend*	21	NCAC 06N .0110
<u>Form Bar-11</u> Amend*	21	NCAC 06N .0112
Extensions for Members of the Armed Forces Amend*	21	NCAC 06N .0114
<u>Form Bar-13</u> Adopt**	21	NCAC 06N .0116
The rules in Subchapter 6O govern the assessing of civil penalties.		
Licensing of Barber Shops Amend*	21	NCAC 060 .0102
<u>Unsupervised Apprentice</u> Amend*	21	NCAC 060 .0104
<u>Unlicensed Barber or Apprentice</u> Amend**	21	NCAC 060 .0105
<u>Display of Current License</u> Amend*	21	NCAC 060 .0106
Inspections of Barber Shops, Mobile Barber Shops, and Sch Amend*	21	NCAC 060 .0108
Expired License Amend*	21	NCAC 060 .0109
Adequate Premises Amend*	21	NCAC 060 .0110
Identification Amend**	21	NCAC 060 .0112
Barber Shops in Residences Amend*	21	NCAC 060 .0113
<u>Animals in Barber Shops</u> Amend**	21	NCAC 060 .0114
Unlicensed School Instructors		

Amend*		
Barber Failing to Maintain or Produce Exemption Log Amend*	21	NCAC 060 .0117
Failure to Notify Board of Change of Address Amend**	21	NCAC 060 .0119
Failure to Display Sanitation Grade and Shop Permit Amend*	21	NCAC 060 .0121
Failure to Notify Board of Change of Barber Shop, Mobile Amend**	21	NCAC 060 .0122
Licensing of Mobile Barber Shops Adopt*	21	NCAC 060 .0123
Toilets, Sink, Sewage, and Wastewater in Mobile Barber Shops Adopt*	21	NCAC 060 .0124
Mobile Barber Shop Monthly Report Adopt*	21	NCAC 060 .0125
Disposal of Sewage and Wastewater Adopt**	21	NCAC 060 .0126
The rules in Subchapter 6P are definitions.		
<u>General Definitions</u> Amend*		
The rules in Subchapter 6Q concern prohibited acts.	21	NCAC 06P .0103
Additional Grounds for Denial or Discipline Amend*		
The rules in Subchapter 6R concern advertising.	21	NCAC 06Q .0101
<u>Display of Sign or Barber Pole</u> Amend**		
Amend	21	NCAC 06R .0101